No.

UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

AGENDA ACTION ITEM

P
LDpnd

LAREDO, TEXAS

Topic: Approval of Second Amendment of Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Trautmann Elementary School
Classroom Wing Addition

Submitted by: Mrs. Cordelia Jackson/Mr. Ignacio Alaniz of:_Purchasing Dept./Construction Department

Approved for transmittal to school board: October 21, 2015

Procurement Recommendation:

The Administration recommends approval of Second Amendment to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)
for Trautmann Elementary Classroom Wing Addition in the amount of $18,599.30. This amendment is being
recommended due to modifications to the scope of work related to an additional sanitary sewer utilities that
needs to be installed as part of the classroom wing addition.

Rationale:

When the GMP was submitted, the specifications stipulated using an existing sanitary sewer line, but after
further detailed inspection of the existing sewer utility line and evaluating its current condition at some
sections of the underground system, it was determined that it would be advisable to replace the sanitary
sewer line. (Please see attached exhibit with site plan and cost proposal breakdown information).

Staff has complied with all applicable federal, state and local purchasing policies and procedures in obtaining
pricing information for the items listed above.

Budgetary Information:
2013 Phase Il Bond Proceeds

Board Policy Reference and Compliance
CV Legal — Facilities Construction
Texas education code 44.031, 44.035, 44.036, and 44.039




SECOND AMENDMENT TO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC. INVOLVING THE
CLASSROOM WING ADDITION AND MAIN BUILDING RENNOVATIONS AT
TRAUTMANN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

This Second Amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement (this
“Amendment”) is made by and between the United Independent School District (the “Owner”)
and Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. (the ?CM”) regarding the construction involving
a classroom wing addition and main building renovations at Trautmann Elementary School

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Owner and CM entered into that Certain Construction Manager at Risk
Agreement (“AIA A133-2009 Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction
Manager as Constructor where the basis of Payment is the Cost of Work Plus a Fee with a
Guaranteed Maximum Price” also known as the “Agreement or Contract”) for the construction
of a Classroom Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations at Trautmann Elementary
School; and

WHEREAS, Article 5 section 5.3.1. of the Agreement allows the Owner, without
invalidating the Contract, order changes in the Work within the general scope of the Contract
consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, and

WHEREAS, Article 5, section 5.3.2 of the Agreement allows for adjustments to the
Guaranteed Maximum Price on account of changes in the Work subsequent to the execution of
the Guaranteed Maximum Price; and

WHEREAS, The Owner and CM desire to enter into this Amendment to further amend
the Agreement which reflects a change and additions in the scope of the Work

AGREEMENT

1. Article 5 §5.3.1.  Owner is recommending modifications to the to the general scope of the
Work under the Contract related to adding an additional sanitary sewer utility that needs to be
installed as part of the classroom wing addition.. The site plan for the new sanitary sewer line is
attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A™

CMAR Contract Amendment No. 2 (Trautmann Elementary School Classroom Page 1
Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations)



2. Article 5 § 5.3.2. CM has submitted a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the construction of the
new sanitary sewer line. The Guaranteed Maximum Price for the construction of the sanitary
sewer line shall not exceed EIGHTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE
DOLLARS THIRTY CENTS ($18,599.30) as set out on IN Exhibit “B” which is attached and
incorporated herein.

3. Article A.1 §1.1.1. The Guaranteed Maximum Price set out under Article A.1 §A.1.1.1 shall
be increased, which already includes the Guaranteed Maximum Price pursuant to Contract
Amendment Number One, by an amount not to exceed EIGHTEEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS THIRTY CENTS ($18,599.30,) to construct the
sanitary sewer line.

4. Article A.1 §1.1.2. Exhibit “B” to this amendment is included as part of the itemized
statement set out under Article A.1 §1.1.2.

Miscellaneous

a. Capitalized Terms. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same
meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

b. Amendment to Agreement. The Owner and the CM acknowledge and agree that
the Amendment has not been amended or modified in any respect, other than by this
Amendment. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment
unless the context requires otherwise.

c. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended hereby, all other items and
provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

d. Conflicts. The terms of this Agreement shall control over any conflicts between
the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this Amendment.

e. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed by the parties in separate
counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such

counterparts shall together constitute but one of the same agreement. All signatures need to be on
the same counterpart.

EXECUTED to be effective as of the later date set forth below:

OWNER: UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

CMAR Contract Amendment No. 2 (Trautmann Elementary School Classroom Page 2
Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations)



BY:

Name: Roberto J. Santos
Title: Superintendent of Schools

Date:

CM: LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.

By:

Name: Gary Leyendecker

Title:

Date:

CMAR Contract Amendment No. 2 (Trautmann Elementary School Classroom Page 3
Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations)



HRIInnnnnnuenm

TS

| |8l ||

_,_,:_.._-_-__..f..._,.._.._,:.,_..__‘_:_‘ﬂ.__,ﬁ._._-._._.__d___.,__,_L,_.

—— ———— —— 1 ——

3NIT H3M3s
AHVLINYS 9 ONLLSIX3

3N HIM3S
AHYLINYS «9 M3N

2

=l
4

N
‘\*\\\\

L

TR

| i TITERATITIN

YInte D'ewnvd 4

&

a.__,

Exhibit A

)




SVXZL'C03HV]
NOILYAONSH ONIGING NIVIY ONY NOILIOGY NIM WOOHSSYIO
TOOHIS AYY.LINIWATI NNVALNVHL
10141Si0 TOOHDS LNIAN3IJIONI GILINN

e W= 4 AbeSE A O f R
OmY S Y OB OVivio CiNIWNBINY RIMI0 ANYIHYD HIg

i e ) "

e —— el T T, " T

u N upg: o Eoa T 3 I -

¥Rl ". 3 —.. Ip 3 i _-. 1 g i - w
X

il

- lnt,
I i ..u ih —
i B i i i e

pealtear)
oy et Ve e

Binva DY b e L LAY

5 . A
i o
e T T -
aLe. . = 1
‘- i - 7 J PSRN, "
T T arsrene . d "
wiass et/ e
e Smimarmh s hren Y d bt
ool T TR S S R S
S-L o
" "
[
p—
—
§ att o
MTA W AWVLINTE
v
———
- il
oy
B
=] - - —
. s
i i ﬁ
e !
ame v
R ot v——

vt b1 B P U B8 T B 5
S5 meimeies) Tesas bk
T e e e 4 1 b




*3f ‘110D daudy
W fepeg ey
‘Kjotooug

‘nok juey ],

0£'665'81
$5'02C
SL'3LE'SL

eIl
%0Z'1 1500 puog
s101qnS

SL'8LY'T

%SL'8 23] YYD
00°006°91

[miowgng

& B B B

00'006'91 § ‘0D Sujquinid A1
£q pantwqns s pue 10z ‘g1 snSny parep 970 Aq paedard

SIUDWNO0P UOTIONIISUOI UO PAJBIPIUL SE SNO Ueals pue ‘sSumy ‘oulj Jamas Sutpnjoul

10M3s K1B1IUES JO UDNOMIISUO 1Y) 10} uolsiAtadns puu Yuawdinba ‘sjeuaiew “Joqu] paznbal apracld

NOILIOSIA
WAwg Aruug-uoyuayipoy adoag uo 3so) pasodosg

0¥08L SeXd, ‘opaiuy

siapunes 15uF [0SE

10193117 UOBONISUOD ‘ZIUR| Y OrovuT] NN 07D
Juapuuptadng Juvysissy *F g ‘PBuwy anbpiug U 0/0
jooyag A1mjuatualy uueunnel], qsIin

si-dag-01

SUIANYS 0ZTY §128-2TL-{956) Xvd
L281X08'0d 1€50-22L-(956) GINOHJITAL
IP08L SYXHEL ‘OdTAV'L

SUTANIONT ANV SHO.LONULSNOD
*ONI ‘SVXAL 40 NOLLONULSNOD HINOTANIAAAT

ot

Exhibit B



0v08.L X1 ‘opad

B

‘1S eplainy| SLE
02 ONIgNNTd ALIS

Jaquinid Jeisepy

(1+aumo) erarieg

j\

e —y 3 13 wieg

"R VL0 KB JPAi 3 gl M Pl [J03E LI ED Of
rpady S KUY U f0) Brdion Jau BT R AKETIe me Yo sr

b

SEznpeid s sy T VD Eue 133 13 A
.n[gwgq. §\§ ] uu._ﬂuﬁ H ML AUIMAN] DL EAUHAN b Sie) nr geyne my
7

s 3 &y

5 - e e st vt = [INHRAFE J8 AIURFHIINT
rd

B S et Hee AVINMM et p £4 Y Jubiryin N

aop

e e e

IEacycy ¥ Mrr e 3 s tey

eocaas'oT T —(00T/0A PUY PIIPTNT OUJT PRUSION) UIDJX]E

4O uns gyt ¥ B YN B AP == ar) Uy e ) o Ky sundoa} sm

“surpl o Joppaeast amy samak 9 sau g sapogun asngng op de L 1

JON
YROURIP 9 -5
1[WO3 9XY -5
dupidnoea 9 57
L 0
0PU3S 49 - 08F
SFUaIRRY

sunpmayrads H:..= sunpd aad s waysds
224495 230100 Loj *nogsptadns Sustadinba Y “toqu| patnbaa [jv appsorg

P DTV S P gy AT By

e sy UOINAGHY 3P UOLIPRY S e S o
. EXVET __.ao.,..aos_.,m_y_m. 018 LFOBE Fopnie]
[ SOV TG it ] phdyit
<10z %60 ._aa_E....«..—M S _,::. - ﬂnme.ﬂﬂhﬁmm. : T e-uE?.:qU«...w.w—.wMﬁ:Wh“ﬁm i
- SO FITTT o,
€156-€7L (956)
0bORL Sux0, ‘Upaser
“1S IPKHM S1E
v Supqungg 1o

aag o “e1} e Em._.:._.q.._.m.m i §

Exhibit B



