No.

UNITED INDEPENDENT ScHOOL DISTRICT

AGENDA ACTION ITEM

<
=

<
i
4
fa)
~

LAREDO, TEXAS

Topic: Approval of Second Amendment of Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for Trautmann Elementary School
Classroom Wing Addition

Submitted by: Mrs. Cordelia Jackson/Mr. Ignacio Alaniz of: Purchasine Dent /Canctruction Department

Approved for transmittal to school board. OCTOBER 22. 2015

Procurement Recommendation:

The Administration recommends approval of Second Amendment to the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP)
for Trautmann Elementary Classroom Wing Addition in the amount of $18,599.30. This amendment is being
recommended due to modifications to the scope of work related to an additional sanitary sewer utilities that
needs to be installed as part of the classroom wing addition.

Rationale:

When the GMP was submitted, the specifications stipulated using an existing sanitary sewer line, but after
further detailed inspection of the existing sewer utility line and evaluating its current condition at some
sections of the underground system, it was determined that it would be advisable to replace the sanitary
sewer line. (Please see attached exhibit with site plan and cost proposal breakdown information).

Staff has complied with all applicable federal, state and local purchasing policies and procedures in obtaining
pricing information for the items listed above.

Budgetary Information:
2013 Phase |l Bond Proceeds

Board Policy Reference and Compliance
CV Legal - Facilities Construction
Texas education code 44.031, 44.035, 44.036, and 44.039




SECOND AMENDMENT TO
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AT RISK AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT AND
LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC. INVOLVING THE
CLASSROOM WING ADDITION AND MAIN BUILDING RENNOVATIONS AT
TRAUTMANN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

This Second Amendment to the Construction Manager at Risk Agreement (this
“Amendment”) is made by and between the United Independent School District (the “Owner”)
and Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. (the "CM”) regarding the construction involving
a classroom wing addition and main building renovations at Trautmann Elementary School

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Owner and CM entered into that Certain Construction Manager at Risk
Agreement (“AIA A133-2009 Standard Form of Agreement between Owner and Construction
Manager as Constructor where the basis of Payment is the Cost of Work Plus a Fee with a
Guaranteed Maximum Price” also known as the “Agreement or Contract”) for the construction
of a Classroom Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations at Trautmann Elementary
School; and

WHEREAS, Article 5 section 5.3.1. of the Agreement allows the Owner, without
invalidating the Contract, order changes in the Work within the general scope of the Contract
consisting of additions, deletions or other revisions, and

WHEREAS, Article 5, section 5.3.2 of the Agreement allows for adjustments to the
Guaranteed Maximum Price on account of changes in the Work subsequent to the execution of
the Guaranteed Maximum Price; and

WHEREAS, The Owner and CM desire to enter into this Amendment to further amend
the Agreement which reflects a change and additions in the scope of the Work

AGREEMENT

1. Article 5 §5.3.1.  Owner is recommending modifications to the to the general scope of the
Work under the Contract related to adding an additional sanitary sewer utility that needs to be
installed as part of the classroom wing addition.. The site plan for the new sanitary sewer line is
attached and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”

CMAR Contract Amendment No. 2 (Trautmann Elementary School Classroom Page 1
Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations)



2. Article 5 § 5.3.2. CM has submitted a Guaranteed Maximum Price for the construction of the
new sanitary sewer line. The Guaranteed Maximum Price for the construction of the sanitary
sewer line shall not exceed EIGHTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED NINETY-NINE
DOLLARS THIRTY CENTS ($18,599.30) as set out on IN Exhibit “B” which is attached and
incorporated herein.

3. Article A.1 §1.1.1. The Guaranteed Maximum Price set out under Article A.1 §A.1.1.1 shall
be increased, which already includes the Guaranteed Maximum Price pursuant to Contract
Amendment Number One, by an amount not to exceed EIGHTEEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED NINETY-NINE DOLLARS THIRTY CENTS ($18,599.30,) to construct the
sanitary sewer line.

4. Article A.1 §1.1.2. Exhibit “B” to this amendment is included as part of the itemized
statement set out under Article A.1 §1.1.2.

Miscellaneous

a. Capitalized Terms. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the same
meaning assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

b. Amendment to Agreement. The Owner and the CM acknowledge and agree that
the Amendment has not been amended or modified in any respect, other than by this
Amendment. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement as amended by this Amendment
unless the context requires otherwise.

c. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended hereby, all other items and
provisions of the Agreement remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

d. Conflicts. The terms of this Agreement shall control over any conflicts between
the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this Amendment.

B Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed by the parties in separate
counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such
counterparts shall together constitute but one of the same agreement. All signatures need to be on

the same counterpart.

EXECUTED to be effective as of the later date set forth below:

OWNER: UNITED INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

CMAR Contract Amendment No. 2 (Trautmann Elementary School Classroom Page 2
Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations)



BY:

Name: Roberto J. Santos
Title: Superintendent of Schools

Date;

CM: LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.

By:

Name: Gary Leyendecker

Title:

Date:

CMAR Contract Amendment No. 2 (Trautmann Elementary School Classroom Page 3
Wing Addition and Main Building Renovations)



<y

&

m i = ﬂ::_____:____m___::z_:__:_______::_ _:‘._._._m.-_-_._:_:__m.._.._‘._,w.._:___:_mx.\.“.._m\.\m.
| LLULE | LLLLLLEL TR L Bl 1] UL e

5 -
L5 e
||Eaﬂ3ﬂ§||ﬁl.m||||||||l|l||¢w__|||ﬂ”..4;.\y

Pm— N ROy = e g
N\&\\\%\“\“\\\\%\\A\\\\\\ ST T [ o sl [ se] /) J _

%\\\\m\m\\“\\k\w\\k o ﬂL_::_:_:::rnr_w

< . z

— 1 e E
NI §3IM3S | | =l
AHYLINYS 9 BNILSIX3 | L _
3NIT ¥IM3s 52T
AYYLINYS 19 M3N minnnnnlen

3 . |
S E_%_ e =] [k ﬁﬁ_%;_
,/V.:

i




o o oo ey S N NSRS L v B
aoia’ aE Vo ivio ViRadNNomy famM3e AHYD

SVX3L 003UV

arraan
P

i

i
l

12141510 T00HIS LNFON3JIANI Q3LINN

NOILYAONSY SNIGING NIViY ONY NOILIGOY SNIM WOOKSSYID
TOOHOS AYMVINIWITE NNVINLNVHL

, e AN
NEPEYS 90 0000 VAR MITA WY1+ 30 ) WEMASY AWAINTS

B10ws AT ) rre e et Maiy

B €2 el T €t § 5100 31 AL St it

wamree
)

Exhibit A




“If 'sou0)) daudy

o ‘o) Ty
‘Kjosaourg

‘nok queyl

0€°665°81
§6°0Z2
SL'BLE'RT

QLA
%021 1500 puog
leoiqng

SL'8LY'T

%SL'8 23] AVIAD
00°006'91

[molqng

2 B v I

00006'91 § ‘00 Sujquinid A5
Aq poyiuqns sv pus ¢10z ‘g| NSy paep DI Aq paaedaid

SIUAWND0P UONONISUOD UO PIIEIPIUI SB SINO UL3[o pue “STunjy ‘aul] Jamas Jurpnjouy

I9M3S AIE)IUES JO UOHONNSUD 31y} J0f UoisiAtadns put uawdinba ‘sjearewr ‘toqu] pasjnbai apraolg

NOILJTHOS3Ia
Jaamag Lruyjueg-uonuayipo 3dods uo 3500 pasodosy

0b03L Sexa], ‘opaie]

sispuneg 158 [0SE

1093417 UONOMIISUOY) ‘ZIue]y orovud] "N /D
juapunuadng Juwysissy *F *g ‘[eBuwy anbpiug U 0D
[ooyag Asmusiialg uueunnei] Gsin

si-dag-o1

SUIANYS 0ZTh $128-2TL956) Xvd

LZ81X09'0'd 1£50-22L-(956) ANOHJ3A13L
I#08L SVXAL ‘O0QTIVT

SYTINIONT ANV SHOLONULSNOD
*ONI ‘SYXAL 40 NOILOAULSNOD YTHOTANIATT

Exhibit B



0082 X1 ‘opate
1S ep|qny| S1e
02 DONIgNNTd ALIS

Jequin|d Jajsep
(1oumo) esaseg aop

ﬁ\

T e gy,

i R '

SR P g
“IRYE NULIGO KR PNty 1 1 MRTA (SR (IBIE Ty e 3 €0 0

T ERRATT P Tl

wrpaly RN LT 0OL BETIIE g 65 [ AREYIe mr Y e
i nsenen e cce 20g = ngnduag 7 asunpeasy
7
.\..5]....1 e Lt b PACIM 2e0 p €1 U Jeritiin o
Y e [atirtad Ay ey B P |
o b (i1 AN I 4 sl

e e et g

o0'ans'sT T

40 wns ey1

IEUCHEL VX 2D Me 34 swaudey

—Q07/00 PUY PIIPURT U PRUSHAI HIXIXFE |

it srenu Qe Ay Al

AU DUY- irpmgene s o Anviea - dundaag} o

“surpd ap Tujpaease aug samas .9 mau pa sajoyumn amyopdey, gy

24195 ‘a391dtton a0y ‘nogspatadns yustudinba Yugrann Ltoqu) panbaa v apraerg

MON
i
Sjhounag 0 -¢
(LU0 9XY -5
dupidnoa 9 52
58P 9 b
OPUDS 1,0 ~,08F
HAUER Y]

sunguayaads __u.._ surpd gad s usagsdy

DI DT Rt i v s BV AR Ry

f

o gy UOIADUSY @ UOlIpRY S X1 T =1 V7Y
O Lapi~ 1L LPOBL Gk P E
NOPIPPY [DOYIG Aauijuduialg _._._._.Eﬁ...","._.... ‘Faapung om.«w“
Sto o oqumlas] " TedtoeL ST T e |
TS g ===
£156-£7L (956)
OPORL SuX0 |, ‘opdanry
1S AP S1E
023 Suyquungg O

= T ety — . 4

P

Exhibit B



